No. 412, A.]

[Published April 13, 1891.

## **CHAPTER 200.**

AN ACT to amend chapter 151, laws of 1883, entitled, "An act to consolidate and amend the charter of the city of Wausau," and acts amendtory thereof.

(See Vol. 2.)

No. 748, A.]

[Published April 11, 1891.

## **CHAPTER 201.**

AN ACT to amend chapter 493, laws of Wisconsin, year 1889, entitled, "An act to regulate the manner of drawing petit jurors in certain counties."

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All of the provisions of chapter 493 Provisions of of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1889, shall laws of 1889, be equally applicable to the municipal court of made applica-ble to munici-Milwaukee county, except as hereinafter provided. <sup>pal court.</sup>

SECTION 2. The commissioners provided for in Manner of said chapter 493, shall, in addition to the list of drawing the sector of names furnished to the clerk of the circuit court of said county, furnish to the clerk of the municipal court of said county a list of six hundred names of persons to be drawn from the body of the county to serve as petit jurors in said court, having regard in furnishing such names to the requirements and provisions of chapter 116 of the revised statutes and the acts amendatory thereof; such list of names when so made up, shall constitute the jury list of said municipal court from which all juries shall be drawn, under the rules and regulations prescribed in said chapter 493 for the drawing of jurors from jury lists made up for

jurors.

the courts of exclusive civil jurisdiction within the purview of said act.

The first jury list. SECTION 3. The first jury list under the provisions of this act shall be made up and furnished by the commissioners in said act mentioned, on or before ten days after the passage and publication of this act.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 10, 1891.

No. 188, S.]

[Published April 13, 1891.

## **CHAPTER 202.**

AN ACT granting to James Reynolds, his heirs and assigns, the right to complete the draining of certain swamp, wet and overflowed lands in the counties of Waukesha and Racine, and to confirm his title thereto.

Recital of facts.

WHEREAS, By a certain act of the legislature of the state of Wisconsin, passed, enacted and approved March 3, 1868, and known as chapter 198 of the private and local laws of the state of Wisconsin, of the year of 1868, there was granted to James Reynolds and other persons in said act named, the right, among other things, to construct and maintain a canal for the purpose of draining the waters of Muskego lake in the county of Waukesha, and also to construct and maintain such other canals in the towns of Muskego and Norway, as might be necessary to connect the waters of the said lakes in said towns with the waters of said Muskego lake, and to drain the same, and all right, title and interest of the state in and to all the lands submerged by the waters of said lakes, together with the marsh and swamp lands, surrounding said lakes in the said towns of Muskego and Norway which might be redeemed by the draining thereof, was thereby relinquished to said James Reynolds and the other persons in said act named; provided, however, that they, the grantees in said act named, should